

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

By: GITA F. ROTHSCHILD
PETER J. BOYER

Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 639-5959
(973) 297-3833 (fax)

ALSTON & BIRD, LLP

By: JANE F. THORPE (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SCOTT A. ELDER (admitted *pro hac vice*)

1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309-3424
(404) 881-7000
(404) 881-7777 (fax)

*Attorneys for Defendants
The Coca-Cola Company and
Beverage Partners Worldwide (North America)*

BROWN & CONNERY, LLP

By: STEPHEN J. DEFEO
360 Haddon Avenue
P.O. Box 539
Westmont, NJ 08108
(856) 854-8900
(856) 858-4967 (fax)

HOWREY LLP

By: CARMINE ZARLENGA (admitted *pro hac vice*)
ORAL POTTINGER (admitted *pro hac vice*)

1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-0800
(202) 383-6610 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendants Nestlé USA, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CAMDEN VICINAGE**

LINDA FRANULOVIC,) CIVIL NO. 1:07-539-RMB-JS
)
Plaintiff,) CLASS ACTION
)
v.) Document Electronically Filed
)
THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,)
)
Defendant.)

CATHERINE M. MELFI, on behalf of) CIVIL NO. 1:07-cv-00828-RMB-JS
herself and all others similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiff,) CLASS ACTION
)
v.) Document Electronically Filed
)
THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,)
)
Defendant.)

ADAM SIMMENS, on behalf of himself and) CIVIL NO. 1:07-cv-03855-RMB-JS
all others similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiff,) CLASS ACTION
)
v.) Document Electronically Filed
)
THE COCA-COLA COMPANY, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 4

 I. Plaintiffs bear the burden of demonstrating good cause for the entry of a protective order. 4

 II. Requests for Plaintiffs’ medical and employment records are reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of evidence relevant to the parties’ claims and defenses. 5

 A. Whether Plaintiffs Melfi, Simmens and Franulovic burned calories or lost weight as a result of drinking Enviga is relevant to their claims and to the issues of adequacy and typicality under Rule 23.5

 B. Requests for Plaintiffs’ medical and employment records are reasonably calculated to reveal (i) a condition that may affect Plaintiffs’ metabolism or ability to lose weight and (ii) knowledge that may affect the reasonableness of Plaintiffs’ alleged understanding of Defendants’ advertising.7

 III. *Cumms* Has No Application in this Case Because The Plaintiffs’ Medical Condition is at Issue. 10

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Medical Records are not Privileged Under New Jersey Law. 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beck v. Maximus, Inc., 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006) 2

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 785 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 2001) 5

Cummis v. Philip Morris Co’s, Inc., No. MID-L-11263-98-MT (N.J. Super. Law. Div., Middlesex Cty., March 10, 2000)..... 10, 11

Freeman v. Lincoln Beach Motel, 182 N.J. Super. 483, 442 A.2d 650 (N.J. Super. L. 1981) 12

Goodman v. Hasbrouck Heights Sch. Dist., No. 04-5861 (GEB), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32902 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2005) 12

Jackson v. Chubb Corp., 193 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 2000) 5

Pacitti v. Macy’s, 193 F.3d 766 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 5

Stigliano by Stigliano v. Connaught Lab., Inc., 140 N.J. 305 (N.J. 1995) 12

Ziemann v. Burlington County Bridge Com’n, 155 F.R.D. 497 (D.N.J. 1994) 5

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-22.2 11

N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-22.4 11, 12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 4, 5
